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May 30, 2006
Project 4097041918 Task 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services

945 Bryant Street

San Francisco, California 94103

Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2006

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Blain:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc., presents this quarterly status letter-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities atthe BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jefferson Street in Qakland, California (Plate 1). Information presented in this letter-report
represents groundwater conditions at the subject site during the First Quarter 2006 (January through
March), and was prepared to satisfy the quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the Alameda
County Department of Health Care Services (ACHCS).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987 and a preliminary soil
and groundwater investigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred. Three
groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were installed on the property to evaluate the
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine the direction of groundwater
flow. Free phase hydrocarbon (FPH) was found in MW-1. Groundwater level measurements at that time
indicated that the local groundwater gradient was in a north to northwest direction. Groundwater level
measurements would later indicate the direction of the local groundwater gradient changing (to typically
east to west or north to northwest). '

In November 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate the construction of the present
BPS facility and, in January 1988, two additional wells, MW-1A and MW-4, were installed as
groundwater extraction wells. MACTEC also installed one offsite monitoring well, MW-5, in

August 1988 and a second offsite well, MW-6, in April 1996. The monitoring well locations are shown
on Plate 1.

In 1992, a groundwater extraction system was constructed at the site to remove FPH from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-1A and MW-4 and passed through an
oil-water separator that removed the FPH. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the water within the
hioreactor to facilitate microbial growth. The treated water from the bioreactor was pumped in batches
of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon vessels before discharge under a
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wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District to the sanitary sewer. The
treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons of groundwater and an estimated 5,062
pounds of FPH were recovered.

By 1999, the oil-water separator was no longer recovering FPH and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing and
MACTEC requested approval from the ACHCS to terminate groundwater extraction and to modify the
remediation technique to in situ-bioremediation using an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC™). ORC™
is manufactured and distributed by Regenesis, Inc.; its purpose is to increase the concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater and to augment the ability of naturally occurring microbial
organisms in the groundwater to biodegrade the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. The ACHCS
approved this plan in a letter dated September 28, 1999, following the submittal of an ORC™ calculation
sheet and a Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated September 23, 1999.

MACTEC implemented the in situ bioremediation technique by placing ORC™ in treatment wells: MW-
1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on September 29, 1999. The ORC™ is contained in fabric “socks” which
release oxygen over time until the compound’s oxygen releasing potential is depleted. MACTEC
installed five socks in each treatment well at the approximate depth of the well’s screened interval. As
described in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks are removed from the treatment wells
two weeks before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, then replaced after sampling is complete.

The Groundwater Monitoring Plan outlined procedures for groundwater sampling using a non-purge
method approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a lefter dated January 31, 1997. The
first quarter that the new Groundwater Monitoring Plan was implemented, sampling included duplicate
sampling using both the purge and non-purge methods (see MACTEC’s quarterly report, dated October
25, 1999).

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC removed the ORC™ socks
from the treatment wells per a request from the ACHCS in a September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. The
ACHCS suggested that contaminant concentrations may not be accurate due to the presence of the
ORC™ socks and requested the socks be removed and DO allowed to return to back ground levels.
Additionally, the ACHCS suggested in the same letter that the ORC™ socks appear to be ineffective as
contaminant concentrations continue to be high in MW-1 and MW-5.

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC monitored groundwater
monitoring MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 for tert Amyl Methyl Ether, Ethyl tert Butyl Ether,
Diisopropyl Ether, tert Butly Alcholol, Ethylene Dibromide, and Ethlene Dichloride (EDC) per a request
from the ACHCS in the September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. Analytical results indicated none of these
analytes were detected in any wells except EDC in MW-1 and MW-5. EDC is monitored in MW-1 and
MW-5 quarterly now as required by the ACHCS.

During the ORC™ socks removal effort from MW-5 it was discovered that the socks were stuck. ORC™
socks can become stuck in monitoring wells when the well casing has become disturbed or bent. This can
typically be caused by even minor seismic occurrences in the area of the well. The ORC™ socks
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remained stuck in MW-5 despite three removal attempts including attempts incorporating an industrial
winch and tripod. An ORC™ sock removal effort was performed on September 17, 2003 utilizing a drill
rig. The socks were successfully removed with no apparent damage to the monitoring well.

FIRST QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On December 2, 2005, MACTEC conducted the quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3,
MW-5 and MW-6 (Plate 1) using the non-purge sampling method as described in the Enhanced Insitu-
Bioremediation and Groundwater Monitoring Procedures letter dated August 17, 1999. The non-purge
sampling method was re-evaluated as requested by the ACHCS in a letter dated September 27, 2002.
After review of the evaluation data and analysis presented in the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, the ACHCS approved non-purge sampling for use at the site in a letter dated
February 13, 2004.

Table ! shows groundwater parameters collected during sampling including DO concentrations. As
described above, the ORC™ socks were removed from all treatment wells during the Fourth Quarter 2002
monitoring event per ACHCS request (except MW-5, ORC™ socks removed from this well September
17, 2003). The ORC™ socks were removed to allow the DO concentrations in each well to return to
background levels. Prior to sampling during the Fourth Quarter 2005 event, DO was monitored in each
well. The DO concentrations ranged from 0.9 mg/L in MW-6 to 2.0 mg/L in MW-3. MACTEC will -
continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater from the top of casing (TOC) of wells
MW-1, MW-3, MW-3 and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator, These measurements are
displayed on Plate 2 and tabulated in Table 2. As shown in Table 2, the groundwater surface elevation
increased an average of 0.72 feet across the site as compared to last quarter’s measurements.
Groundwater elevations at the site have generally been increasing since groundwater monitoring began.
MACTEC will continug to monitor groundwater elevations in these wells.

Using the groundwater elevations from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 as measured on December 2,
2005, groundwater contours were created and are shown on Plate 3. Based on the groundwater
clevations, the groundwater gradient is approximately 0.006 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in
the Northwesterly direction.

Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #2374), under chain-of-custody protocol for
the following analyses:

¢ Total petrolewn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.
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e Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260.

s Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260.

Historical analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE collected through September 29, 1999 are
shown on Table 3. Fourth Quarter 2005 analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC are
displayed on Plate 4. Analytical results collected since September 29, 1999 are shown on Table 4 and
presented graphically on Plate 5. Analytical results for Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), Tert-butyl
alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethy! tert Butyl Ether (ETBE)
and EDC are displayed on Table 5. The certified analytical reports (CARs) are presented in Appendix A.

DISCUSSION

As shown on Table 4 and Plate 5, First Quarter 2006 monitoring event concentrations of TPH-g and
BTEX appear generally within the wells historical fluctuation ranges respectively. These results are
discussed further below.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-1 during the Second Quarter
2003 monitoring event. Since that event concentrations in MW-1 appeared to be trending down, reaching
the overall lowest concentrations measured since Second Quarter 2003 during the Third Quarter 2005.
Fourth Quarter 2005 and First Quarter 2006 concentration data in MW-1 indicate an overall increase in
TPH-g and BTEX.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and TEX concentrations occurred in MW-3 during the Second Quarter 2003
monitoring event and a significant spike in Benzene in MW-3 occurred during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event. However, the overall concentrations in MW-3 appear to be trending down since the
Second Quarter 2003. First Quarter 2006 concentration data in MW-3 indicate a slight decrease in TPH-
g concentration data and overall increase in BTEX concentration data compared to Fourth Quarter 2005
concentration data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-5 during the Third Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Since that event, TPH-g and BTEX concentrations appeared to be trending down until
the Third Quarter 2004. The Third Quarter 2004 monitoring data indicated that TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations increased significantly and were approaching high concentration levels monitored during
the Third Quarter 2003, First Quarter 2006 concentration data indicate an overall decrease in TPH-g and
BTEX concentrations compared to Fourth Quarter 2005 concentration data. -

Typically groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX
compounds. First Quarter 2006 monitoring data for MW-6 indicates no concentrations of TPH-g or
BTEX compounds were detected in this well. MW-6 will continue to be monitored for these analytes.

The following show the range of monitored data for the First Quarter 2006 event as shown on Table 4:
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TPH-g ranged from non-detectable [with detection limits ranging from 0.05 mg/L (MW-6) to 10 mg/L
(MW-5)] to 29 mg/l (MW-1). Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L
(MW-6) to 6,200 ug/L. (MW-1). Toluene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L
(MW-6) to 6,000 ug/L (MW-1). Ethylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5
ug/L (MW-6) to 620 ug/L (MW-1). Total Xylenes ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of
0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 2,000 ug/L (MW-1). MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the
groundwater monitoring wells this quarter with detection limits ranging from 2.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 500
ug/L (MW-1 and MW-5).

Analytical results for TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDB, ETBE and EDC are displayed on Table 5. As described
in the ACHCS September 27, 2002 letter to BPS these analyses were performed per ACHCS request
during the Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event. None of these analytes were detected in any of the
groundwater samples collected from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 except for EDC. EDC was
detected in the samples collected from MW-1 at a concentration of 370 ug/l. and MW-5 at a
concentration of 220 ug/L. Per ACHCS direction, if any of these analytes were not detected during the
Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event then the analyte does not need subsequent monitoring. Analysis
for EDC was performed in groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-5 during the First Quarter 2006
event. Concentrations of EDC in MW-1 and MW-5 remain within a similar range as previously detected.
EDC was detected in the sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 280 ug/L, a slight decrease from last
quarter results of 300 ug/L. EDC was detected in MW-5 at a concentration of 330 ug/L, a slight increase
from last quarter results of 320 ug/L.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site. MACTEC recommends that BPS
send a copy of this report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by The County.
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If you have any questions, please contact David S. Nanstad at {(415) 278-2113.
Sincerely,

MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

David . Nanstad, REA
Project Bhgineer

.

Henry Lin,
Principal

4 copies submitted

Attachments: Table 1 — Groundwater Parameters
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
Table 5 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results — EPA Method 8260

Plate 1 — Site Map

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

Piate 4 — TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5 - BTEX and DO Results

Appendix A - Laboratory Reports
Appendix B — Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table B1. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
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Tabla 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BPS Reprographic Sarvices Facility
1700 Jaflorson Strast
Crakdand, California
Dhaolved Osyzen (ma/Ly MW.1 MW} MW-S MWE
EiES 25 - 17 04 ]
1750955 46 103 40 23
11/2215999 18 24 20 32
1282000 25 w4 35 22
2112060 25 23 15 s
5122000 2.6 74 24 17
57301008 19 26 18 3z
A 2172000 28 a4 23 7
97132000 2.4 L3 P 3B
- E1A/2000 NA 59 43 WA
L1/1772000 ERY 42 34 .0
/1342000 24 70 14 21 .
422001 Lo 03 2.0 10
/142001 0.2 0z 13 03
£/2872000 03 06 [ 07
2167001 05 65 16 (1]
33042001 . 03 04 02 0.5
121472001 0.0 EX] 22 62
12462001 0.2 03 02 02
41042002 0.6 06 0z a4
42372002 03 04 0.9 25
32002 0.4 32 43 a.7
/1472002 0.3 0.3 a4 a3
&/52002 03 03 04 0.4
VAR 0.3 [ 0.4 0.8
12/6n2002 10 05 na' s
121272002 ez 10 Na® 12
412003 [ 11 Nad wa!
HLH03 77 77 Na® 72
S/247200% 63 72 06 09
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31182004 - 84 as 04 04
63072004 24 0.7 03 11
32372004 4.5 L4 12 18
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9/15/2008 269 3 -85 206
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1242642001 12 11 i1 1
4232602 3 4 259 158
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22042002 -294 315 238 128
122772002 -313 -357 Na* -12
4/1/2003* ’ -8z B Na' in
Wesa008* 212 210 nat 127
9/24/2003" 166 -160 -181 30
1228/2003" 328 153 269 11a
SHLER004 -309 -189 248 115
£302004 27 43 -165 104
Hr232004 <314 =284 -162 1:11
121282004 203 101 -4 127
31672005 28 -50 -162 177
672372008 225 “+2 -7 L9
/92003 A 52 152 98
12122005 26 -141 -108 20
W242006 -179 118 -2 87
T erpernture {deg F)
s 67,0 746 67.7 s
12201995 464 620 4.0 8
2112006 813 832 £2.0 A
553072000 777 43 763 %2
1572000 634 63 8.7 éra
/192600 ] 31 681 &59
422601 6.5 @y 662 654
£132001 Ha nz M 73
54052001 u3 6 3 8.7
10262001 (i8] 658 653 651
430002 s4.4 9.8 371 7146
61472002 667 673 6.7 €30
S/200082 =21 6.6 £62 620
121277002 417 423 Na? 417
24111003° B4 €76 WA §8.0
212003 794 301 nA* .y
9/24/2003° §5.1 7.1 58.7 €8.1
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Table 1.
Groundwater Parameters
BP5 Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Strect
Gakiand, California

BH MW-1 MW-3 Mw-s MW-E
92971999 34 35 34 84
1129/3560 64 24 58 58
2/11/2000 L% ] 59 5] &7
3302500 70 74 75 75
S/L52600 7L 75 68 6.8
111742000 74 77 71 I3
4122001 0 65 71 T
£482001 &9 (%] 53 63
2302001 78 19 18 34
12262001 &2 L2 11 57
41232002 69 Ta 68 69
6142002 71 22 431 58
s2o2002 naf 69 Ha' 69
121272002 63 54 NA* 55
4172008 §9 7L WA 6.7
w2003 74 7.6 Na* .7
12472003 21 73 13, 72
12£1672003" (4] 65 68 &7
132004 67 L] 67 65
€302004 66 66 £3 Hal
YTA2004 57 X 65 65
12282004 65 53 66 [+
142805 63 57 58 [+
292608 64 81 ¥ 5.6
$/92008 6.5 6.1 6.1 0
12726008 63 L8 75 7.1
32472006 71 7.6 68 74
Speclfic Candictance (u5icm)
SH01%5 978 80 1,577 968
11/22/1959 1,004 L300 1352 1,038
2/112000 002 127 1,275 1145
SA02000 Ei5 1020 TR 934
2142000 800 917 589 1,063
1/LTR000 785 70 H2 886
47272001 . T3 65 ny 1
61872001 1080 704 3% i3]
8302001 w24 10¢3 978 03)
12/28r2 0 B3 496 3 21
412372002 922 401 343 977
6142002 932 7%7 210 961
B/20/2002 1031 30 321 282
1272772002 936 1 NA* 1k
4/1/2003" 128 $00 Hat 1021
w1/2003" 1020 &30 na' 970
/242008 as1 457 987 90
11/29/2003° 1143 396 293 34
¥1B20H 1060 632 w22 1037
673072004 1006 h] 870 262
9232004 027 656 246 1807
1242324004 375 & 207 73
37162005 309 2] k2 H 872
§212005 k0 w2 bk 14
20/2005 352 103 817 E81
12722005 91 a 750 811
32442005 2156 208 ] 04
Hote:
Baselina dissslved scyzen mesmrermant Lakan on 06/25/9, prior to inubisl of oxgan ral d

rapfl = milliprams par liter

mvalla = rodlivolta

dng F = degrons Fahranhet

pS/em =mie-ohms per centimeter

HA =Hat Avalabla

1= indicates data no} availabls due to equipment malfsncticn

2= not avaikble due i ORC socks stuck in well on these dates

a= indicates dissofved axygen and temperatura readings collechsd on his date above typical rangs
and should be considered suspoct

b = indicates this dala collecied post purze
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E [}
Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
p 1700 Jefferson Street
. Oakland, California
MWW-1 MW-3 MV-5 - MW-G Average
TOC Elev] 3236 [TOCElev] 3177 |TOCElev] 3056 |TOCElev] 31.26 Change
Date Water Water Water - Water Water Water Water Water Since
Sampled Level  Elevationi Level Elevation | Level Elevation| Level Elevation | Preceding |}
3/6/1996 NM - 24.79 6.08 23.53 7.03 NA —} Quarter
6/11/1996 FP -- 25860 6817 23.78 6.78 2516 6.10 -0.53
2191996 FP - 26.09 5.68 24.48 6.08 2576 5.50 -0.60
12/2311996) FP - FP B 24.83 573 25.838 5.38 -0.23
3/27/1997 FP - FP - 23.82 674 24.78 8.48] 1.06
6/4/1297 26.41 595 2511 6.66 23,92 6.64 24.60 6.66 0.04
/26/1997 26.80 558 25.41 6.36 24.29 - B.27 24.80 6.46 -0.32
12/22/1997; 26.00 6.36 24 91 6.86 24.02 6.54 24.71 655 0.42
3/31/1398 26.06 6.30 24.05 772 2278 7.78 2375 7.51 Q.75
6/18/1998 25.60 6.76 23.71 3.06 22.51 8.05 23.22 8.04 0.40
8/28/1998 25.45 6.91 23,70 8.07 2274 7.82 2223 9.03 0.23
12/211898 24.92 7.44 23.60 8.17 . 23.16 7.40 2372 7.54 -0.32
3/10M1999] . 2430 7.46 2265 9.12 22.82 7.74 2354 7.72 0.37
6/30/1980 25.53 6.83 23.07 870 22.41 B.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
- 9f29/1999 24.23 813 23.03 B.74 22.81 775 23.42 7.84 0.14
11/22/1998 24.33 8.03 23.68 8.09 2288 7.68 2364 7.62 -0.26
2/11/2000 24.38 7.98 23.74 8.03 2274 7.82 23867 7.59 0.00
5/30/2000 23.57 8.73 22.97 8.80 21.73 883 2282 B.44 0.88
9/15/2000 23.85 8.51 2312 865 2214 -+ 842 23.10 8.16 -0.28
11/16/2000 2414 8.22 23.40 8.37 2239 8.17 23.41 7.85 .28
41212001 23.40 8.96 23.40 8.37 2207 8.49 23.33 7.93 0.29
- B128/2001 2358 8,78 2317 8.60 2215 841" 23.15 8.11 0.04
B/30/2001 24.00 8.36 23,35 8.42 22.35 8. 23.35 7.91 -0.25
12/26/2001 2418 8.18 23.54 8.23 22.49 8.07 23.27 7.99 0.1
42312002 NA NA 2289 8.88 21.07 9.49 22.89 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 8.95 22.85 8.92 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
812012002 2385 8.51 23.11 8.66 22.14 8.42 2315 8.1 -0.31
121272002 24,10 8.26 23.34 B.43 *NA *NA 23.41 7.85 -0.24
4/1/2003 2375 861 22.90 8.87 *NA *NA 23.16 8.10 0.35
7112003 23.50 8.86 22.80 8497 *NA *NA 2275 851 0.25
9/24/2003 23.82 8.54 23.15 862 2221 8.35 23.16 810 -0.27
12/29/2003; 24.07 8.29 23.45 832 22.56 8.00 23.47 7.79 -0.30
5/18/2004 23.64 8.72 22.98 8.79 21.85 8.71 22.87 8.39 0.55
6/30/2004 23.64 8.72 23.04 873 22.00 8.56 22.43 8.83 0.06
9/23/2004 23.98 8.38 23.32 8.45 22.36 820 23.30 7.96 -0.46
12/28/2004] 24.07 8.29 28.71 3.06™* 22.42 8.14 23.42 7.84] 142
3/16/2005 23.80 8.56 23.70 8.07 2211 B8.45 23.60 7.66 1.35
6/23/2005 22.90 8.46 22.40 9.37 21.20 9.36 2227 3.99 1.1
9/9/2005 23.27 9,09 22.63 9.14 21.68 8.88 2255 8.71 -0.34
12/2/2005 23.75 8.61 23.03 8,74 2218 B.37 23.05 8.21 -0.47
312412006 23.05 9.31 2257 9.20 21.01 255 2250 8,76 0.72
Note: All measurements shown in feet.
TOC Elev. = tap of casing slevation
NM = not monitored
FP = free product
-~ = ng data collected
. -NA = nat available
* This data not available due to ORC socks stuck in well
* This data is suspect due to probable equipment malfunction or eperator error.
DN4O97041818.01/Tables Q065 MACTEC 1 of 1




Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Resuits -

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

8/1/1991 to 9/29/1999

1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Using Purge Methaod

Date _S_ampled

TINS30B7.001 Tables1 Q06.xls

Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) /171991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/1994 4/13/1994. 6/29/1994 12/8/1994  4/3/1995 6271995 9/19/1995 12/13/1995  3/6/1996 6/11/1996 9/19/1996 12/23/1996  3/27/1997 6/4/1997 9/26/1997 12/23/1997 3/31/1998 6/18/1998 8/28/1998 12/2/1998 3/10/1999 6/30/1999  5/29/1999°
MW-1 P FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FF FP FP rP 68 39 41 44 32 26 26 6 18 21
MW-1A 350 FP FP FP 170 o% - 190 67 53 52 62 00 140 100 FP .66 54 73 66 51 50 15 41 10 18 NA
MW.3 T4 FP FP FP FP 39 4,600 51 20 6.2 19 7 16 6 P EP 85 47 32 32 16 17 32 9.6 79 50
MW-4 86 FP FP FP 58 16 92 35 13 14 1 110 260 95 FpP 37 24 41 48 NA 25 48 10 11 8.8 NA
MW-5 120 51 74 %0 63" 64 55 51 41 50 45 51 48 48 45 44 35 36 39 .48 17 16 15 23 77 11
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - .« ND(0.03) ND@05) ND{0.05) ND(8.05) ND(.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND(05) ND{0.05) ND(.05) ND(0.05) ND(0.05) ND{0.05) " ND{6.05)
Benzene {(Lg/L) . . s
MW-1 FP FP FP TP FP TP TP NA NA NA NA NA PP FP rp FP 2,200 6,000 6,800 8,300 1,100 £,600 9,200 3,200 7,000 5,200
MW-1A 17,000 TP TP FP 17,000 16,600 13,000 11,000 11,000 8,900 9,900 14,000 18,000 16,000 TP 12,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 9,100 11,000 1,100 8.500 2300 6.400 ’;;A
MW-3 1,600 TP FP FP FP 3,200 1,500 1,100 270 70 220 120 170 45 FP FP 8,500 610 640 690 180 84 39 " g6 S 120
MW-4 1,500 FP FP FP 1,500 1,300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 . 630 2,600 6,600 9,900 FP 2,600 2,600 2,900 6,000 NA 2,000 9,700 1,700 2,300 1.800 NA
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 29,000 13,600 15,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15,000 12.000 12,000 12,000 11,000 ,900 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5,400 8,400 14,000 5200 9.600
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - —  NI0.5)  ND(Q.5) ND(@.5) ND@5) ND@.5) ND@5)  NDOS) NDE.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30} NIN0.30} ND(O).:}O) ND(6 30)
Toluene (pug/l) _
MW-1 FP FP FP FP “FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FF 14,000 4,500 3,000 3,000 - 3700 3,800 2,300 4300 <,900 5,200 10,000
MW-1A 31,000 FP TP FP 31,000 21,000 21,660 13,000 9,900 9,200 11,000 22,000 28,000 22,000 FP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11.000 15,000 830 11,000 1,900 7,800 ‘Na
MW-3 4,600 TP FP FP FP 2.900 4,200 2,300 550 140 489 170 270 30 FP FP 13,000 6,000 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85 540 130 340
MW-4 6,200 FP . FP FP 2,500 796G 4,100 3,400 1,600 2,100 470 3,600 19,000 19,000 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 NA 466 11,000 610 2100 3,000 NA
MW.5 14,000 5,900 5,000 £,200 3,500’ 5,400 3,800 2,200 2,100 2,700 2,100 2,800 2,900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 400 310 160 120 300 ‘270 710
- Mw.s_) : - - - - - - - - - - - - ' ND{0.5) ND{0.5} ND(0.5) NIX0.5) ND(.5) ND@.5;  ND(@.5) ND@.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND{030) NID0.30) ND(0.30)  ND{0.30)
ylbenzene ggg}], ) : '
MW-1 TP TP TP TP FP FP TP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,100 530 730 820 270 950 1,200
. MW-1A 3,000 FP FP TP 2,100 1,500 - 1,400 910 500 710 720 2700 2,800 2,100 FP 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1,100 370 31 720 1,600 660 "NA
MW-3 670 FP FP FP TP 580 6,000 580 190 68 140 49 68 15 FP TP 2,400 930 200 370 490 430 25 250 200 730
MW-4 1,000 FP TP FP ~520 51 310 280 77 110 14 780 3,700 2,000 FP 540 140 350 580 NA  ND(13%) %90  ND(15) 22 150 NA
MW-5 1.900 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,500 2.800 1,800 2,800 1,400 2,000 16,000 2,000 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,900 1,500 1,500 1,900 2.000 420 1,100 1,500 1,800 1,100 1.100
Xl 1\)/[w.5 - - - - - - B - - - - ~ NIX0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND{.5) ND{0.5) NDO.5) 05  ND(@.5) ND@©30) ND(030) ND{030) ND(0.30) ND{0.30) ND(6,30)
2 enes Eg} L . :
MW-1 FP EP FP F¥ FP FP [33 NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FP 11,000 8,600 6,600 4,300 3,000 2,100 2,800 3,500 2,500 3,500
MW-1A 22,000 FP EP TP 14,000 12,000 13,000 - 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 19,600 14,000 FP 100 7,200 8,500 12,000 6,800 5,800 3,000 6,700 2300 4100 "NA
MW-3 4,300 FP I'P FP kP 4300 95060 4,800 1,700 500 1,700 440 1,500 300 FP TP 16,000 5,900 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 360 2,3€0 1,800 1,300
MW-4 7,300 FP FP FP 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 FP 5,500 3,500 4,800 8,200 Na 6,400 5,000 2,300 1,600 2,700 "NA
MW-5 4900 2600 2,700 2,700 2,100 4500 2,900 4500 L600 2,100 1,900 2400 2700 4000 6500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2,200 850 900 840 1,100 690 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND{(2) ND(2) ND(2) ND{Zy  NI¥2) ND(2) NiXz) ND(Zy ND{0.60) ND(0.60) NI(0.60) NIN0.60) ND(0.60) ND(U,_GO)
MTRE {ug/L) '
MW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(500) 300 420 ND(0) ND(50) NI¥50) ND{(30)  ND{25)  ND{250)
MW-1A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,300 NIX500) ND(500) 1,900 300  ND(50) ND{50) NI{50)  ND(50)  ND@25) " NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND({100) ND(300) 350 ND{25) ND{50) ND{50) ND@5)  ND(S5) 10
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,400 ND(300) ND{500) 270 CMA  ND{S0) ND(50)  ND(0) ND@25)  ND(25) NA
MW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA " NA NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND(500) ND(1000) 1350  ND(10) ND(50)  ND(30) ND(50)  NID(25) ND(100)
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - -- - - NA NA ND(5) ND(5)  ND{(5) ND(5} ND(5) NIX5)  ND(LO) ND(LO} ND(L0) ND{L0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0)
TPHg = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline NI =Not detected above the reporting limit in parenthesis 1 2. sample was coltected on this date both post and pre puege. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.
MTIBE = methyl t-butyl ether NA = Not analyzed Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.
(mg/l) milligrams per liter FP = Free Product - well not sampled
(ng/t) micrograms per liter - = Well did not exist at date indicated
MACTEC lof'1



Table 4. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
BPS Reprographic Services Facllity
1700 Jefferson Street

Oakland, Califarnia

DN409704191 8,01/ Tables 1 Q08 x5

N Dats Sampled . Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L) 9/29/1999° Lvavieee 212000 5300000 9/15/2000 11162000 _4/2/2001 6/28/3001 8/3072001 1226001 4242002 6/1472007 B/20/2002  13/2772002  4/1/2003 U003 90sP003° 1292008 SN8/2004 6/30/2004 92004 10/28/2004  3/16/2005 6/23/2003 __ 6/9/2005 12/2/2005  3/24/2006
MW-1 14 24 19 19 20 18 19 39 3l 34 35 15 26 28 16 61 59 46 23 24 24 2 21 30 7.1 1% 29
MW-3 4.1 31 0.54 0.49 15 1.3 0.17 4.9 3l 0.95 360 446 4.9 4 5.9 12 10 7.3 1.5 2.0 34 19 0.57 0.3% 39 0.76 0.59
MW-5 10 30 23 19 24 13 15 EX 34 1o 9.4 17 12 %63 Nat Na' 43 26 15 1% oM@ 41 37 27 46 21 ND<10
MW-6 ND<0.5 ND=x.05 NWD<0.05 ND<D).05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 0.066 ND<0.05 ND<0.0% ND<D.03 ND<0.03 ND<0.05 ND=<0.05 ND=0.05 ND<0.05 ND=<0.05 ND<C.05 NJ<0.05 0.05% ND<Q.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05
Benzene {pg/L)
MW-1 6,200 4,900 4,100 5,700 4,100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5,300 4,900 5400 4100 4,500 4,500 7,700 7600 6000 4,100 3,500 3,800 3,400 4,100 5,400 840 3,600 £,200
MW-3 180 6.5 83 11 28 20 9 150 42 8 11 130 - 330 110 3m 200 150 160 n 81 140 340 14 56 470 14 83
MW-5 14,000 11,000 12,000 9,900 3,800 4 7,400 300 £,300 300 2,300 16 320 =200 vat Nat 12,000 TI00 5,000 5,700 12,000 10,000 11,000 7,700 10,000 5900 2800
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 WD<0.3  ND<030 ND<030 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 36 ND<0S0 ND<0SO ND<D.50 ¥p0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<03 ND-<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5  ND<d.5 ND<0.5  ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Toluene (ug/L) . .
. MW-1 5900 5,000 4,800 8,400 5,700 4,300 5,200 4,200 5,100 5,200 6,000 6,800 4H0 5,000 000 11,000 9400 7900 4,700 3,600 3,900 3,400 4,200 5,500 950 3500 6000
MW-3 340 33 20 5.6 14 34 6.2 240 48 52 4% A7 % 280 150 460 300 250 72 37 95 37 1.8 73 100 3 4]
MW-5 470 3,400 4,500 6,900 3,000 220 3,000 1 3,000 110 130 ND<L3 8.6 *140 NA' NA* 2800 1900 1,300 1,600 3.900 3,800 3,800 1,700 2,700 1500 450
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<n3 ND<G3 ND<0:3 ND<03  ND<030 ND<0.30 29 ND=<0.50 36 ND<050 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<0.05  ND<0.05 ND<0,05  ND<0.05 ND<0.05  ND<D.S WD<0.5 HD<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<0.5 ND<0,5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Ethylbenzene (ug/L)
M
MW-1 620 730 530 730 540 6540 570 660 560 630 740 g70 620 660 680 1200 1000 960 430 350 470 380 470 520 120 e 520
MW-3 130 27 2.4 0.45 2.6 25 1.4 38 26 i1 a7z o1 40 57 44 130 120 79 19.00 34.0 36 11 0.66 ND=5 13 24 73
MW-5 1,100 1,500 1,200 1,200 460 39 1600 14 1,400 35 300 72 2 *160 NA* Nat 1500 210 380 540 - £,200 1,000 1,100 680 1,100 S0 190
Mw-5 ND<0L.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<(0,3 WD<D;30 ND<030 ND<0.50 WD<.50 ND<.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<iLS ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 WD<D.5 N 5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 =~ ND<.5 ND<(.5 ND=<D.5 NWD<.5 ND<0.5
Total Xvlenes (pg/L) o e
WMW-1 3,500 3,500 2,800 3,500 2,700 3,200 2,600 3,900 2,500 2,400 3,100 3500 2700 3,000 3100 6700 4800 4000 1,500 i5 1,400 1,400 1,300 1,900 410 S 1300 2060
MW-3 580 260 28 17 160 28 8.1 160 210 1 14 390 150 260 230 320 280 210 59 40 40 60 2.5 12 96 17 33
MW-5 600 2,500 1,300 2,600 1,200 100 2,200 15 2,600 120 270 ND<25 19 50 Na' NA 3000 210 770 1,200 2,400 2,300 2,400 1,300 2,100 1200 180
MW-6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.60 ND<030 27 NWD<0.50 8.7 ND<0.5) ND<0.50 NB<D.5(¢ ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<Z5 ND<2.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 WE<0.5 1.6 ND=<D.5 ND<d.5 ND<0.5 ND=0,5 ND<0.5
MTBE (ue/L) (EPA Method 8020} i .
MW-1 ND<250 ND<10¢ 6.6 ND<5.0' ND<12 2 ND<40™ 501 g5t ND<100" ND<120 ND<120 ND<250 ND<120 ND<120 WD<120 ND-=250 ND<1200 ND=250 ND<30 WD<50 W25 ND<250 ND<50t - ND<1,200 ND<120 WD<2.5 NII<500
MW.3 14 ND<L0 11 ND<5.0 ND<5* WD<5 71 Np<2' ND<12'  ND<0.50 ND<0.50' ND<0,500  ND<s' 19 ND<1.0t ND<5" ND<2.5' ND<2.5 ND<12 ND<1.0 'KD<10 ND<5" ND<2.5 ND<23 NI<62 ND<0.5 ND<12
MW-5  ND<100 NDI<100 6.6 ND<200 - ND<w'? ND<5*  ND<se 4a' ND<SO'  ND<lg  ND<50 ND<0.50° ND<D50' *ND(25) A NA'  ND<1200 ND<2.5' ND<50 ND<30 <20 ND<25¢  ND<120 ND<1,200 ND<1,200 ND<500 ND<500
MW.6  ND<LO ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 5% 170 ND<25  ND<25  ND<Q3  ND<LS  ND<l3 ND<25  ND<S ND<2.5 ND-<2.5 ND<z5  ND<2.3 NDH25 ND<2.5 ND<z§5  ND<25 ND<2.5  ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<L.
mg/L = milligrams per liter
1ig/L = microgtams per liter * = Fourth-Quarter 2002 analytical data for MW-5 collecled on January 3, 2003
~ ND = Not detected sbove the reporting limit following the less than sign
NA = Not Available
MTEE = mothyl t-buiyl ether .
1 Result of MTEE confitmation by EPA Method 8260,
2 Reporiing limits elevated due to matrix interference.
3 Detection limit = $ ug/L, backup sample analyzed after hold time had a result of ND<5 ret
4 Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available due to ORC sock obstruction i, “vell (see report for details)
5 Samples collected post purge on this date, all other samples collected without parging (see report doi lotails)
6 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. The sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 3.
MACTEC fof1




Table 5. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
: EPA Method 8260

| BPS Reprographlc Services Facility

| 17068 Jefferson Street

i Oakland, Californla

tert. Ayt Methyl Ether (g.) Ypanente 2003 2003 2952003 129003 'SAS2004  e302004'9232004 12082004 162005 62372005 91972005 12/2/2005 _ 3/24/7006
MW-1 ND<250 ¥R MR HR HR NR. NR. NR NR. NR. NR NR NR. MR
MW-3 NDR2S NR NR. NR NR NR. NR. NR. NR WR NE. NR MR NR
MW-s N 100 NR. NR MR MR NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NR KR
MW-6 ND<1 NR HR NR NR HR NR NR. MR MR NR NK NR NR
Eify] tert Butyl Ether (pe/T} .
MW-1 D250 NE. NR. NR NR MR NR NE HR HR MR HR NR. NR
BW-3 MDR25 VR NR MR MR NR NR NR MR NR NR. NR NR NR
MW-5 *HD< 100 NR MR NR NR NR NR NR MR KR NR HR MR NR
MW-§ Rl NR NR MR R, NR NR NR NR MR WR NR KR NR
Di-isapropy! Ether (ugAL)
BAW-1 NORZ50 NR MR NR TR NR R R NR NR NR. NR NR NR
MW-3 ND<25 NR NR NR NR MR NR. NR NR KR MR NR NR NR.
MW-E *ND<100 NR NE NE NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW.6 NEXL WR R NR NR MR MR MR, MR NR MR NR WR NR
tert Buty! Atoohol (et}
MW-1 NDX5000 R NR. NR R NR. NR NR NR NR TR NR HR WR
MW-3 D500 NE. B MR NR NR R NR MR NR - MR NR NR NR
MW-5 *ND<2000 NR R NR NR NR NR, NR MR NR MR MR NR NR
MW.§ W20 R, R NR NR NR MR NR NR NR NR NR R NR
Ethylene Dibromnide {pg/) —
MW-1 ND<120 R R NR R R MR NR. NR. NR MR NR NR ™R
1 MW3 ND<32 HNR NR NR. NR NR R NR NR NR NR NR NR MR
MW-5 *ND50 NR NR HR WR MR NR MR WR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-§ NDx0.5 NR NR NR. NR. NR NR KR NR NR. NR NR. NR NR
Et[l_xlmDic]ﬂm'i.da 53@)
MW} 470 NDx120 400 500" 60 320 320 260 180 190 240 290 00 280
MW-3 ND<12 NR NR NR. NR NR NR NR NK NR NR NR R BR.
MW-5 220 A A §10 410 290 610 670 290 §10 190 200 320 30
MW-6 ND<0.5 NR NR NR. NR NR NR NR NR. NR NR NR NR NR

Motes:
Amalytes shown on this table monitored per ACHCS requriement described in the Septeanber 27, 2002 lefier 16 BPS
from the ACHCS (see report text for delails).
g/] = miczograma per liter
=Nat Applicable
= HNot detected above the reporting limit .
= Not Requried per ACHCS direction isuticating if analyte nei detecled during 12/27/02 sampling event
then the anayied does not need contimied monitoningMW-1 and MW-3 are the anly wells qureenly sampled for
Ettrylene Dichtaride (see report lext for details)
* = Analytical data collected for MW-5 on Janary 3, 2003
a=EDC delected 11 same concentration ss detecion limit
i = Samples on this date collected withoot purging
2= Sampies on this date collected post purge :
3 = Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not avaitable due to stuck ORC socks obstruckting well (see Report for details).
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EXPLANATION

-$‘ EXISTING MONITORING WELL

-!ﬂ- FORMER EXTRACTION WELL

Site Map

First Quarter 2006

1700 Jefferson Sireet

BPS Reprographic Services
Oakland, California

Facility

PROJECT NUMBER

4097041918 &1

CHECKED CHECKED DATE

5/12/06

APPROVED

APPROVED DATE
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EXPLANATION

EXISTING MONITORING WELL
FORMER EXTRACTION WELL

L=l

WATER LEVEL ELEVATION (FEET MSL)
MEASURED ON MARGH 24, 2006

PQTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE CONTOUR
(FEET MSL); CONTOUR INTERVALIS 0.2 FT.

NOTE: This is one interpretation of a limiled data set.
Other interpretations are possible.
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: . Groundwater Contours
First Quarter 2006
1700 Jefferson Street
BPS Reprograghic Services Facility
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TPHg  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Benzene :

— U T Toluene
Z E Ethylbenzene [
X Xylene ;

MTBE  Methyl tert-butyl ether

)
Y EDC  Ethylene Oichioride
)
TPHg ND(<10) L & (@) _ ND  Not detected above reporting limits
B 2,800 MW-S in parentheses
T 450 L
E 180 m NOTE: TPHg concentrations prasented in mg/L
X 180 TPHg 29 ) BTEX, MTBE and EDC concentrations
MTBE | ND{<500) B 6,200 " presented in pg/l,
EDC 330 T 6.000
E 620
X 2,000
MTBE | ND{<500)
EDC 280

MW.-6 BPS Repro’graphic

Services Facility
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03 /\ | MONITORING - SEE REPORT)
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater PLATE

! First Quarter 2006
1700 Jefferson Street
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

Oakland, California -
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BTEX and DO Results Plate
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1700 Jefferson Steet .
Qakland, California
Drawn by JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISION DATE
DSN 4097041918 Apr-06
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. .
8835 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

Analyti'c al ' FAX {408) 782-6308

www.gequoiatabs.com

21 April, 2006

David Nanstad

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma)
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma, CA 84954

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MPCO0967

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/24/06 18:45. If you
have any guestions cohcerning this report, please feel free to contact me. .

' Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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@ Sequoia

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma)

"1 5341 014 Redwood Highway, Suite 300

Petaluma CA, 94954

Project:BPS City Blue

Praject Number:4097041918.01

Project Manager:David Nanstad

MPC0%67
Reported:

04/21/06 11:12

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1 Matrix Date Sampled Date Received ]
0612409704 MPC(G967-01 Water 03/24/06 09:00 03/24/06 18:45
0612409702 MPC0967-02 Water 03/24/06 09:20 03/24/06 18:45
0612409701 MPC0967-03 Water 03/24/06 09:50 03/24/06 18:45
0612409705 MPC0967-04 Water 03/24/06 10:10 03/24/06 18:45

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

385 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project:BPS City Blue MPC0O967
5341 0ld Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:4097041918.01 Reported;
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad 04/21/06 11:12
Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting .
Analyte Resuit Limit Elnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
0612409704 (MPCD%T—DI) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 09:00 Received: 03/24/06 18:45
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugd 1 &D0702)1 040706 04/07/06 EPA -
8015B/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " oo "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " . - "
Ethylbenzene ND - 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " - " -
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " " n "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 02 % 75725 " o ” n
0612409702 (MPC0967-02) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 09:20 Received: 03/24/06 18:45
Gascline Range Organics (C4-C12) 590 250 ug/l 3 6DOT021 040706  04/07/06 EPA
3015B8/80218B
Benzene 83 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 41 15 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 73 25 " "o " " n "
Xylenes (total) 33 25 » " " " " . "
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 12 " " - " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 83-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 % 735-125 " “ " -
0612409701 (MPC0967-03) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 09:50 Received: 03/24/06 18:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 29000 10000 ug/ 200 6DO7021  04/07/06  04/07/06 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene £200 100 " " " N " N
Toluene 6000 100 " " " " " N
Ethylbenzene 620 . 100 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2000 100 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 500 " " " " o "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoliuene 1H2% 85-120 » " " .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92% 75-125 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This aralvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . B85 Jarvis Drive
Sequﬂla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: {40E) T76-9600

w5 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequeiaiabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumaj Project BPS City Blue : MPC0967
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:4097041918.01 ) Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 04/21/06 11:12

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 3015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repaotting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

0612409705 (MPC0967-04) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 10:10 Received: 03/24/06 18:45

Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 10000 wpd 200 6D07021  04/07/06  04/07/06 EPA
83015B/8021B
Benzene 2800 100 " " " " .. "
Toluene . 450 100 " " " M " "
Ethylbenzene 190 100 " " e " " "
Xylenes (total) 180 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 00 n " . " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112% 85-120 ” “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene : 929 75.125 " . " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Urless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

. W W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engincering & Consulting {Petaluma]
3341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma CA, 24954

Project:BPS City Blue

Project Number:4097041918.01
Project Manager: David Nanstad

MPC0967
Reporied:

04/21/06 11:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
0612409701 (MPC0967-03) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 89:50 Received: 03/24/06 18:45
1,2-Dichloroethane 280 25 ug/l 5 6D06035  04/06/06 04/07/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 198 % 80-135 " " " " S01
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 160 % ad-115 " " » "
Strrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 83-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % F0-130 " " . "
0612409705 (MPC0967-04) Water Sampled: 03/24/06 10:10 Received: 03/24/06 18:45
1,2-Dichloroethane 330 25 ugd 5 6D06035  04/06/06  04/07/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 179 % 80-135 ” " - " . 501
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 60-115 » " ” v
Surrogate: Dibromoflueromethane 97 % 85-130 " " " ”
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 %5 70-130 * " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- &85 Jarvis Drive

o Sequ 0o1a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
: . 1 (408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308

v Analytlc a www.sequaialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project:BPS City Blue MPC0967
5341 0ld Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Namber:4097041918.01 _ Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 -Project Manager: David Nanstad 04/21/06 11:12

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Contrel
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source “%REC RPD>
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6D07021 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8015B/8021B

|
i Blank (6D07021-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugh
Benzene ND 0.50 "
| Toluene ND 0.50 "
‘ Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-butyl cther ND 25 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Triffuorotoluene 52.8 " 30.0 112 83-120
| Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 814 * 800 102 75-125
‘ Laboratory Centrol Sample (6D07021-BS1) * Prepared & Analyzed: 04/4Y7/06
! Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 187 50 ug/l 275 68 60-115
| Benzene ) 3.89 0.50 " 2.65 147 45-150
. Taluene 22.6 0.50 . 23.0 98 70115
Ethylbenzene 4.57 .50 " 4.60 99 65-115
Xylenes (total) 26.5 0.50 " 264 100 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 87.2 " 80.¢ log 8§5-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 756 “ 800 24 75-125
Matrix Spike (6D07021-MS1} Source: MPC0967-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 179 50 ugi 275 g 58 60-15 QMG2
Benzence 37t 0.50 " 2.65 ND 140 45-150
Toluene 219 0.50 " 23.0 ND 95 70-1E5
Ethylbenzene 438 0.50 " 4.60 ND 95 65-115
Xylenes (total) 258 0.50 " 26.4 ND . o8 70-115
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 0.3 " 30.0 113 85-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 75.4 ) ” &80.0 94 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (6D0(7021-MSD1) Source: MPC0967-0F Prepared & Analyzed: 04/07/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 173 50 ug/l 275 19 56 60-115 3 20 QMO2
Benzene 353 0.50 " 2.65 ND 133 45-130 5 25
: Toluene 208 0.50 " 23.0 ND 9 70-115 5 Z0
Ethylbenzene 4.22 - 050 " 4.60 ND 92 65-115 4 25
Xylenes (totat) ) 24.6 0.50 " 26.4 ND 93 70-115 5 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene 88.5 " 30.0 111 §5-120
‘ Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 75.5 " 80.0 94 75-125
|
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wel weight basis,
. . This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Seq“Oia Morgansis-lsil]{ng;s;g;;
[ 4 776-9600
v Analytical ' FAX %g; 7;;22&;

www.sequodalabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma) Project:BPS City Blue MPC(967
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager:David Nanstad . 04/21/06 11:12

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result 9%REC . Limits RIFD Limit Notes
Batch 6D06035 - EPA 5030R P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (6D06035-BLK1) Prepared: 04/06/06 Analyzed: 04/07/06
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 ug/l
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.28 . " 2.50 i3 BO-135
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 222 " 2.50 89 G0-115
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.79 " 2.50 112 §3-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,24 " 2.50 90 70-130
Laberatory Control Sample (6D06035-BS1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 04/06/06
1, 2-Dichloroethane 26.4 050 ugd 20,0 132 75-125 QCl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.07 - 2.50 123 B0-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.66 . " 2.50 108 60-115
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 2.64 " 2.50 106 85-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 " 2.50 104 F-130
. Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6D06035-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/06/06
1,2-Dichloroethane 27.1 0.50 g/t 20.0 136 75-125 3 10 Qcol
Surrogate; I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 313 " 250 123 aN-135
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.62 i 230 105 60-115
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 272 " 2,50 109 85-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.6% " 250 108 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples onalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvia Drive

Sequma : Morgan Hill, CA 95037

. (408} 776-9600

- FAX (408) 782-6308
v AIl alytlcal . www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MPC0967
5341 Cld Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number:4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 _ Project Manager:David Nanstad 04/21/06 11:12

Notes and Definitions

501 The surrogate recovery was above coutrol limits.

QMo2 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

QCo1 The percent recovery was above the control limits,

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting it or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical ~ Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anolyzed in accordande with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

. . This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY aLRM

[

Laboratory Copy Projact O
White Yail

J - .
J( M AL‘ fEC 5341 Old Radwoad Highway Seq. No.. N@ 2303
. Pataluma, CA 94954 , A
Job Number: 4O 7Y 1 & ' : Mrcoal 7
I_SlameILolcatlon: (BPS & !"I}/ %'MP ’Q'ﬁ@ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Project Manager: David Newnsdasl Recorder; . d ] &
_ nalure Requ, E o =t
[xY
# CONTAINER =G
YATRIC § B PRESERV. .. SAMPLE NUMBER DATE ' s 1
g, [ % § 3z : STATION DESCRIPTION + E e
] E" = a.lt
= . SEQ YR | MO [DAY] TIME oerm | (MY
X B ol 2dlomizled) | lalblol3l24lel9lolo 0} ] IXKK
A 3 V2ldlold7lolz] | lolgleldzlylefd] 2o n NIYIX
X 5 | blallzlap |gzlo] | lolelel3k [Holalsl o N
51 Mol 7ol | Tolelol3z4lilolilo 0 AN
. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
SAMPLE NUMBER ' GHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
SEQ TURNAROUND TIME/ REMARKS /:"‘ algnatar] . (Prim Namg) Ll ,éﬁiﬁﬂ: <
‘ g,
DetecHans o8 MIRE are +o 4 | BhAsilo 569 e/ g 18
. Reecslved By (Sfgnaiure) (Print Name) {(Company)
he  Corn rml‘ﬁ_;eg_ , .
meﬂ" }mﬂ 5 s Relinquished By {Sig ) {Pritt Name) {(Company)
Racelved By (Signature) ) {Print Nama} {Company)
Sammelarel TAT
Relingulshad By {Signatum) {Print Name) {Company)
Recalvad By (Sfgnaiure) {Print Name) (Cmpany)i
o Method of Shipment:

.:y Fleld or Office Copy
Pink




AN

\-4

",

-,

N

: - DATE REC'D AT LAB; 5}&-?/"‘?‘ . For Regulatory Purposes?
; REC. BY (PRINT) (A TIME REC'D AT LAR: ' / ey DRINKING WATER YES
WORKORDER: MPCoe 1 DATE LOGGED IN; »lz2uioy WASTE WATER  YES /@
5l CIRCLE THE APPROFPRIATE RESFDNSE : LAB  |DASH  CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV H SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
] ) ~, | SAMPLE#]| # ‘ DESCRIPTION| ATIVE P MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITICN (ETC.)
. Custody Seal(s) - Present/ Abfant?  — .
. Intact/ Broken*® —
2. Chain-of-Cuglody. - (I{resent)/ Absent* / ;
i 3. Traffic Reports or N
| Packing List: Prasent l@ i
: 4, Alrbll: Ajrbili / Sticker P
: Present/ Ab A
. Alrbill #: . i
6. Sample Labels: Proserd/ Apsent j
7. Sample IDs:” . @ Nof Listed | 1
i on Chain-of-Custody 2
8. Sample Condition: “JetgET)Broken* / i - vy o
Leaking* /4 ,/
. Does information on chain-of-custody, v —l P
tratfic reports and sample [abel T ,/
agree? No* i N
{110, Sample received within’ P
| hold time? - oresno —
fi11. Adequate sampie volume ‘
: received? @ No* s
ii2, Proper praservatives uged? (gefs;/ No* /
13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? P
{chrcls which, f-yes) Yesﬂ@ P
14. Read Temp: = Lol & iy
Corrected Temp; e Sk O ,-‘/
i s comrected temp 4 4J~2o'_** P
H{Accaplance fange foq samplas raqulr}ng thermaf pres.) /
* B[**Hxception (if any):-METALS / DFF ON ICE /
i or Problem COC
3 *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
-, SRL Ravislon ¥ ’ : Page __;_ G
Replaces Rev 5 (07/13/04)

CLIENT NAME: - Jp e TEC

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

i

"'-‘cﬁve 0719705

Aoy

LK)



APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM




Table Bl. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

Well/Sample Number Sample ID
MW-1 612409701
MW-3 612409702
MW-5 612409705
MW-6 612409704

DN53087.007\Tables1Q06.xIs\Table B1

5/1/2008

MACTEC

Page 1 of 1
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' ' - o - - Sheet |

iject :
Sublect : FIELD iNVESTiGATIDN DAILY REEOBT , B Date Q/ZS,(@@
-Equnpment Rental ' e Ccmpany . ) i o

Equipment Hours: — ._F.E. Tnme--from. . to:

{outside service and expense recard must be attached for any outside costs)

1780 (’dibm‘:?@ nedess

YaT 3 - "//3.}’)/24[ 7;9M/D _SMN T FTLonST

_R’)‘?}( :rm#-g roads G45 22.1°C adl \;masﬁwi do e
“‘ thélwﬁx’/{ QEfqﬁ7 i ' '

—

_ (6-!z:b f-f > . {a-~ (50\57’5 il Ca~r ram\ «—:38
Hmmm& i, meter SN IS5 T

&zi’ia@% soads 299 2z.1%C

Qﬂ’i 7«0_::»% mig 783 & 22.0°C

DC} m@%ef 3 6 [DE 7o

(‘rn.ii\-"\ﬂ_‘rﬁtmci o el albimade.

Reolox  Zolned  readas 242 (orion SA z30)

720 Finished cod b grtions

ﬁ- -_ Attachments:

Initiai

nvdina | awani Asaaninbac




.- LN »

| , . : / z
.- . Sheet of
Project: BPS . ' Job No.: 4627 04 /7/8 0/
Subject: FIELD INVESTIGATION DAILY REPORT Date:_3/2< /oo :
Equipment Rental: _ Company: To: L2 A/aﬁ.e;';__*‘aza( —
Equipment Hours: _______ F.E. Time from: to: By: _J: drurzad =~ Dy Hoem

{outside service and expense record must be attached for any outside costs)

o600 [loss of ratitc) | -
e Léapt. _ Notrngt pavk  pibK upo e;{.gr;ﬂwf A ce s JPerrfme
CEENQ éﬁ?/j?vé Wi = 72’ 55 ‘
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Egzngd){ = ] |8'
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| 3
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Redoxr /77
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ST/ /f - GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
MA.CT C Well Number:  MW-6 _

- o
Well Type: fx_jMonitor DExtraction | |Other

Job Name: . City Blue ' !Ll PVC E[st. Steel DOtheri ______
. Job Number; 4097041918.01 Date: - 7)Y fot
Recorded By: ,f,:_// % Sampled By: AHD
g // [Signature) : (initials)
- ' T _ WELLPURGING -~ -~ - -~ 1
[ ; METERGALIBRATION ~ -~ - 1 | ___ PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION ]
Initial Time: =F et e (s -ZZ.58yx_2*X3X00408= gals
15506 . TO (feet) WL (feety  ° Dd{inches) #Vols Calculaled Purge Volume
pH SN TROEHE [ 4 x 7 [ J+o '
ec s ATLOZUA [rdine  [x_jsTD PP Purge Start OR A GPM;
Tt SN ASVO006C [k Jo-10  [x 110-100 [x ]t00-1,000 Purge Stop: 0855 GPM:
w7 Elapsed: - Volume: _L[_.t
Final Time: 7 36 .
pH x Ja x 17 [ e i " PURGEMETHOD ]
EC Jredine  [x JsT0 ;e [ I Baier - Type: '
Turb x Jo-10 [x J1o-100 [x ]s00-1.000 | |submersible - Type:
Field Parameters &Other - Type: ~
FIRS ’
Minutes pH | Conductivity [Temp. L] oF [ Tumidity (NTUY | | . PUMPINTAKE SETTING - ]
'__“Initial 2, 3% //Z,_B’ [6:9 Fred- 720 ENear Bottomn . DNear Top
[ 7036 092 a2 |35, | o -
Depth in feet (BTOC):
i Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from U -
. ~ Obsarvations Duriﬁg Purging {(Well Condition, Turbidity, Color. Cdor):

ol ,4’/4;,%@’/ T el ™

— ,
Discharge Water Disposal: I_JSanitary Sewer
] o B o %__EStorm Sewer . L)EJIOlher e
_WELL SAMPLING
' |Bailer - Type: Sample Time: ey S
' Sample No. [ Valume/Cont. | Analysis Requested [ Preservatives |  Lab ] Comments
@ 17U AT T 2, VOA'Si  TPHGas(@015Modified) | HCL Sequoia
i BTEX(8020) | e
N ; MTBE (8020) )
o N
; ' B QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - -
. te Samples . Blank Samples Other Samples
Griginal Sample No. Duplicale Sample No. Type Saimple Mo. Type Sarnple No.
i
5 B MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. Revieed by,

Date:




MACTEC

GROUNDWATER SAMPLI

well Number: MW-5

NG FORM

Well Type:

B”jMonitor LjEnractéon

D Cther

Job Namne: City Blue. (x]pvc | lststeel | Jother
Job Number: 4097041918.01 Date: 5/2-‘{/5;;
Recorded By: M //% Sampled By: IO
/ / (Sigrature} | @initials)
[ N . T WELLPURGING _ |
e N “METER GALBRATION T [ ~ " PURGEVOLUMECALCULATION . - |
initial Time: |70 _ (335 - 2061 )X_2?X3X0.0408 = gals
) T (feat) WL {faet) D {inches) #Vols Calculated Purge Volurne
i SN L5856 T  [x s x |7 o '
Ec SN {1z | Jredine  ix |sTD OO O " Purge Start: O &S5 GPM:
Tub SN 45100008 [x o-10 x J10-100 ix |100-1,000 Purge Stop: Fokelonl GPM:
7077 Elapsed: ) o vVolume: | L4
Final Time: ! 4 3()
pH ke x |7 1o | B PURGE METHOD ]
EC Dredline @STD lecs DBailer-Type:
Turb X Jo-10  [x ]10-100 [x |100-1.000 [ Jsubmersile - Type:
Field Parameters : . ’ [Ehther - Type:
1°c
Minutes pH Conductivity |Temp. [ °F| Turbigty NTu)| [~ ..~ - PUMP INTAKE.SETTING
1 nitial o (25 ek & /5";_ oS ] d/é);@ {itear Bottom EjNear Top
Jlr | 6. 8% | 996 | i%.5| 32,4 | [Jower
. Depth in fest (BTOC):
i I Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from o
- Observalions During Purging {Weli Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
- ] @ﬂr}‘sgﬁhv odar o8 ,Pamiu;@:tw
I Discharge Water Disposal: DSanitary Sewer
i ! Gsmn‘n Sewar Eother
"WELL SAMPLING |
EBailer - Type: Sample Time: e ‘/0/ e

Sample No. I Volume/Conit. I Analysis Requested | Preservatives | Lah ] Cormments
iz DS 5 VOAS|  T.PHGas(8016Modfied) |  HCL  Sequoia | |
h o BYEX(8020) ‘
B . : MTBE (8020) % -
N/ - Efoylene Dichloride (EDC) | A - B
: |
I R
- i o )
e o . —
i
L ] QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - i )_j
ke Samples B Blank Samples ) Other Samples
Original Sampie No. Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample Na.
e i N
BPS MW-5.xls . - . Reviewed by .
120000 MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc. P




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Woell Number: -~ MW-3
Well Type: Monitor DExtraction I_J Other
Job Name: City Blue xleve | ststeel | lOther
. Job Nurnber: 4097041918.01 ' Date: . T Sret/o G :
_ . _—3 : ——
Recorded By: : g Sampled By: JHD
o ignature) linitials)
i _ ST WELL PURGING: . R T
I S " METER'CALIBRATION: _ NN * . PURGE VOLUMEGALCULATION B
nitial Time: 1700 (310 - _ZTE7YX_47X3X00408 = gals
Z- . TD {feet) WL {fest) D ({inches) #WVols GCalculated Purge Volume
i s L3505 [xa [x |7 o _
ec sn 97 tozHq D redline HSTD Lo Purge Start: Dl s GPM:
Tub SN 15%50@0_% x Jo-10  ix [10-100 [x }100- 1,000 Purge Stop: o) 5 GPM:
1017 Elapsed: 10 Volume: J/ #
. - .
Final Time: 1 750
pH - x |4 x 7 o R PURGE METHOD ]
EC Dredline @STD j GO o D Bailer - Type; B
Turb [x Jo-10  [x jto-100 [x jto0-1,000 [ | submersiote - Type: -
Field Parameters %her - Type:
k1°C
Minutes pH . Conductivity [Temp. [ °F| Tubidiy wrwy| [ . PUMPINTAKE SETANG . =i . ]
hitial 7, 2 L zod.1 | 40,3 @lgar Bottom DNear Top
tiy | 7,58 | 70%.3)9./ |22, [ other R
) Depth in feat (BTOC):
- B Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from to
. Observations During Purging {(We!l Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
! {{/ﬂ/{b" ji@é:{ﬂ/;%_‘- '-é:"gé.'l) Ao paler e
: L Y
) - a Discharge Water Disposal: Ij Sanitary Sewer
o i B Dsmrm Sewer EOther
| -  WELLSAMPLING
[;"i Bailer - Type: Sample Time: o0
Sarmple No. [ Valume/Cont. [ Analysis Requested [ Preservatives |  Lab | Comments
OLI7hegTo L | % VOAS|  TPHGes@sModfed) | WO Sewon  { .
i b BTEX (8020) ‘:
" ; MIBE{gozoy | L _ ]
e e QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES . 1
. fe Samples Biank Samples - Other Samples
Original Sampie No. Duplicate Sample No. Type Sample Na. Type Sampla No.
N _ R — . i . o —
BPS MW-Z.xis = = - Reviewed by .. -
199004 MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, nc. : vaaarél__




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:  MW-1
_ Well Type: ﬁMonitor [:;Extraction [_ |Other
Job:Name: City Blue xlpvc [ Iststeel | Other
. Job: Nuinber: 4097041918.01 Bate: ,3'/:,7?//;5, -
Recorded By: : Sampled By: S
{Slgnature) (initials)
[ =T WELLPURGING - ]
1 . METERCALIBRATION: - N PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION: T
Initial Time: |70 (335 - Z3:05 )% _47X3X00408¢ gals
" — TD {feet) WL (feet) D (inches) #Vols Calculated Purge Volume
i3
=2 CX [x |4 [« 17 [Tho :
e s TTE0Z9 [Tedine  [x Jsto (Qﬁc; Purge Start: O9125 oPM:
Turb SIN M [x Jo-10  [x Jto-100 [x i100-1,000 Purge Stop: kil le] GPM:
Elapsed: 15 Valume: ! L
Finat Time: ! 730
pH [x Ja x 7 [ 1o [ _PURGEMETHOD ]
| EC D redline @STD (OS85 DBailer- Type:
Turb [x Jo-10 [« }o-100 [x j100- 1,000 DSubmersmle Type: B
Field Parameters ‘g@ther Type: _
x1°c
Minuies pH Conductivity |[Temp. [ °F| Tumbigity nrp| [ 777 PLMP INTAKE SETTING
Cwwel | 7oy 5] | J57 ] 287 | st Jrear T
FLr 7.0%8 Yz /76 LA [ Jother
Depth in feet {(BTOC):
. Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from o
______ ~ Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Turbidity, Color, Odor):
Sohiene ados 5%' ﬁrazlu_r?ﬁ“
- o /1/ nd; $h .s_ea/af
| Discharge Water Dispasal: DSanitary Sawer
- A ™ ~—
| ] Storm Sewer | X |Other
3 WELL SAMPLING |
;Lx _}Bailer-Type: Sample Time: g_":;}c?é'—a
Sample No. [ VolumeiCont. | Analysis Requesled [ Preservatives | Lab ] Comments
YLl AL 7~ VOAS|  T.PHGas (8015 Modified) HGL iSequoia | ]
T ) i BTEX (5020} ‘f |
< MTBE (8020) -

Ethy!ene Dichloride (EDG)

C

1220023

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting, Inc.

Date:

 QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES S - -
. e Samples . Blank $amples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Duplicate Sample No. Type _ Sample No. Type Sample No.
- 1 I i o
i
BPS MW-1.x15 Reviewend by




e R J

Groundwater Monitoring Data Sheet

City Blue
1700 Jefferson Street
QOakland, CA
WellNumber | Date Time Water Water | Cap | Lock | Casing | Box/Lid Well Comments
Depth Depth Diameter '

First Second

Reading Reading

| (TOO) (TOC)

MW-1 329 | a5m | ZEos 23050 X

MW-3 =29 | A8io | 22.52 | z2.57] ¥

MW-5 By | a 820 | Zlot Zhey | Y i {h {n Z
v

A7 (o (-7 Al

7 - T
o {m ' &y !
¢!

Tt

MW-6 | 2/zy |Ofx | g 2.5D[22,50 NG (o Z
MW-1A | 3/2|pg25 |20 6] |21.61 /Y {2 & g
MW-4 '

Please record all monitoring equipment model numbers, serial numbers and calibration dates here. Also record expiration dates of calibration fluids if
applicable:

pH: i 3 E;G:? z
Temperature: GO 24 CP

Specific Conductance: 77,0 24T

Dissolved Oxygen: O (DA 7

Turbidiﬂ: ¢ P 259

Kedox = <4 220




